

§238001

SUPREME COURT
FILED

Case No. _____

OCT 25 2016

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA _____ Deputy

**T-MOBILE WEST LLC, CROWN CASTLE NG WEST LLC, AND
EXTENET SYSTEMS (CALIFORNIA) LLC,**

Plaintiffs and Petitioners,

v.

**THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO AND CITY AND
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WORKS,**

Defendants and Respondents.

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal of the State of California,
First Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. A144252

The Superior Court of the City and County of San Francisco, Case No.
CGC-11-510703

The Honorable James McBride, Judge

PETITION FOR REVIEW

*Matthew J. Gardner (SB# 257556)
Joshua S. Turner (*Pro Hac Vice* To Be Filed)
Megan L. Brown (*Pro Hac Vice* To Be Filed)
Meredith G. Singer (*Pro Hac Vice* To Be Filed)
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
TEL: (202) 719-7000
FAX: (202) 719-7049
mgardner@wileyrein.com

Case No. _____

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

**T-MOBILE WEST LLC, CROWN CASTLE NG WEST LLC, AND
EXTENET SYSTEMS (CALIFORNIA) LLC,**

Plaintiffs and Petitioners,

v.

**THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO AND CITY AND
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC
WORKS,**

Defendants and Respondents.

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal of the State of California,
First Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. A144252

The Superior Court of the City and County of San Francisco, Case No.
CGC-11-510703

The Honorable James McBride, Judge

PETITION FOR REVIEW

*Matthew J. Gardner (SB# 257556)
Joshua S. Turner (*Pro Hac Vice* To Be Filed)
Megan L. Brown (*Pro Hac Vice* To Be Filed)
Meredith G. Singer (*Pro Hac Vice* To Be Filed)
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
TEL: (202) 719-7000
FAX: (202) 719-7049
mgardner@wileyrein.com

T. Scott Thompson (*Pro Hac Vice* To Be Filed)

Martin L. Fineman (SB#104413)

Daniel Reing (*Pro Hac Vice* To Be Filed)

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP

505 Montgomery Street, Suite 800

San Francisco, CA 94111-6533

TEL: (415) 276-6500

FAX: (415) 276-6599

martinfineman@dwt.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs and Petitioners

T-Mobile West LLC, Crown Castle NG West LLC and
ExteNet Systems (California) LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. The State Franchise	6
B. The City Ordinance	7
C. The Superior Court Decision	8
D. The Court Of Appeal Decision	9
DISCUSSION.....	11
I. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE A SPLIT OF AUTHORITY OVER THE PROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW IN FACIAL PREEMPTION CHALLENGES TO ENSURE THE EFFICACY AND CONSISTENCY OF STATE LAW.....	11
A. Neither This Court Nor The U.S. Supreme Court Apply The “No Set Of Circumstances” Test To Facial Preemption Challenges.....	12
B. The Courts Of Appeal Are Divided On The Appropriate Test For Facial Preemption Challenges.....	17
C. This Case Presents An Ideal Vehicle For Resolving The Split Of Authority Within The Courts Of Appeal.....	20
II. THIS COURT SHOULD RESOLVE A NEW SPLIT OF AUTHORITY AS TO WHETHER CALIFORNIA CITIES CAN STYMIE INNOVATION BY ADJUSTING THE BALANCE BETWEEN TECHNOLOGICAL ADVANCEMENT AND AESTHETICS.....	23
A. Until The Decision Below, California Courts Uniformly Recognized That The State Franchise Is Designed To Remove Local Obstacles To The Deployment Of Emerging Telecommunications Technologies.....	23
B. State Law Forecloses Localities From Using The Police Power To Regulate Aesthetics And From Using Aesthetics As A Proxy To Discriminate Against Technologies Covered By The State Franchise.....	26

C. The Lower Court’s Break With Precedent Threatens To Undo
The Pro-Innovation And Technology-Neutral Balance Struck
By The Legislature, To The Detriment Of Californians. 30

III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CLARIFY THAT
SAN FRANCISCO MUST TREAT ALL HOLDERS OF STATE
FRANCHISES “IN AN EQUIVALENT MANNER,” AND
CANNOT SINGLE OUT NEW TECHNOLOGIES FOR
DIFFERENTIAL TREATMENT. 33

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT
OPINION UNDER REVIEW
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
SERVICE LIST

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Action Apartment Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1232	13, 14, 17
<i>American Academy of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 307	15
<i>American Financial Services Ass'n v. City of Oakland</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1239	4, 11, 13
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> (2009) 132 S.Ct. 2492	4, 15
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> (1954) 348 U.S. 26	29
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> (3d Cir. 2016) 824 F.3d 353	21
<i>California Redevelopment Ass'n v. Matosantos</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 231	13
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 41	15
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 410	36
<i>City of Indio v. Arroyo</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 151	36
<i>City of Los Angeles, California v. Patel</i> (2015) 135 S. Ct. 2443	13, 21
<i>City of San Diego v. Boggess</i> (2013) 216 Cal.App.4th 1494	16
<i>Coffman Specialties, Inc. v. Department of Transportation</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 1135	16

<i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> (10th Cir. 2012) 667 F.3d 1111	21
<i>Fiscal v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> (2008) 158 Cal.App.4th 895	18
<i>Green v. State</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 254	37
<i>Hatch v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 80 Cal.App.4th 170	18, 20
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 729	15, 27
<i>Janklow v. Planned Parenthood, Sioux Falls Clinic</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 1174	15
<i>Los Angeles Alliance For Survival v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 352	36
<i>Lozano v. City of Hazleton</i> (3d Cir. 2013) 724 F.3d 297, cert. denied (2014) 134 S. Ct. 1491	16
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 1003	29
<i>McClung v. Employment Development Department</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 467	22
<i>New York SMSA Ltd. Partnership v. Town of Clarkstown</i> (2d Cir. 2010) 612 F.3d 97	29
<i>O'Connell v. City of Stockton</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1061	12, 14, 17
<i>Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1955) 44 Cal.2d 272	passim
<i>Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (1959) 51 Cal.2d 766	6, 29, 30, 32
<i>Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (1961) 197 Cal.App.2d 133	passim

<i>Parker v. State</i> (2013) 164 Cal.Rptr.3d 345, <i>review granted and opinion superseded on other grounds</i> (2014) 167 Cal.Rptr.3d 658	13
<i>Puente Arizona v. Arpaio</i> (9th Cir. 2016) 821 F.3d 1098	16
<i>Ruiz v. Podolsky</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 838	35
<i>San Francisco Apartment Ass'n v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 463	4, 11, 18, 22
<i>Sierra Club v. Napa County Board of Supervisors</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 162	19
<i>Sprint PCS Assets, L.L.C. v. City of La Cañada Flintridge</i> (9th Cir. 2006) 182 F.App'x 688	26, 27
<i>Sprint PCS Assets, L.L.C. v. City of Palos Verdes Estates</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 583 F.3d 716	28, 36
<i>T.H. v. San Diego Unified School District</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 1267	19
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> (1987) 481 U.S. 739	14
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> (1989) 491 U.S. 781	35
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> (2008) 552 U.S. 442	14, 15
<i>Welch v. United States</i> (2016) 136 S. Ct. 1257	27
<i>Western Union Telegraph Co. v. City of Visalia</i> (1906) 149 Cal. 744	27
<i>Williams Communications, LLC v. City of Riverside</i> (2003) 114 Cal. App. 4th 642	<i>passim</i>

<i>Zuckerman v. State Board of Chiropractic Examiners</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 32	16, 17
---	--------

CONSTITUTION

Cal. Const. art. XI, § 7.....	12
-------------------------------	----

STATUTES

Pub. Util Code § 7901	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------	---------------

Pub. Util Code § 7901.1	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------------	---------------

RULES

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b)(1)	3
---	---

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>In re Use of Spectrum Bands Above 24 GHz for Mobile Radio Services</i> (2016) 31 FCC Rcd. 8014	2, 32
--	-------

Remarks of FCC Commissioner Jessica Rosenworcel, <i>Five Ideas for the Road to 5G</i> (FCC 2016) 2016 WL 520292	35
--	----

Remarks of FCC Chairman Tom Wheeler, <i>The Future of Wireless: A Vision for U.S. Leadership in a 5G World</i> (FCC 2016) 2016 WL 3430263	2, 31, 32
--	-----------

Statement of FCC Commissioner Ajit Pai, <i>On the Removal of Regulatory Barriers to Small Cell Deployments</i> (FCC 2016) 2016 WL 4195716	32
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CalChamber, <i>California Business Issues 57</i> (Jan. 2016), http://advocacy.calchamber.com/wp-content/uploads/policy/issue-reports/Internet-Communications-Technology-2016.pdf	32
--	----

Dorf, <i>Facial Challenges to State and Federal Statutes</i> (1994) 46 Stan. L. Rev. 235	11, 14
---	--------

Fallon, <i>Fact & Fiction About Facial Challenges</i> (2011) 99 Cal. L. Rev. 915	12, 15
Fish, <i>Choosing Constitutional Remedies</i> (2016) 63 UCLA L. Rev. 322	15
Metzger, <i>Facial and As-Applied Challenges Under the Roberts Court</i> (2009) 36 Fordham Urb. L.J. 773	12
Miller, <i>California Cities Turn to Internet of Things to Solve Parking Traffic Problems</i> (Oct. 28, 2015) Government Technology, http://www.govtech.com/fs/California-Cities-Turn-to-Internet-of-Things-to-Solve-Parking-Traffic-Problems.html	31
U.C. Berkeley, <i>Smart Cities Research Center</i> , http://smartcities.berkeley.edu/ (last visited Oct. 25, 2016)	31
